

# CITY OF SANTA CLARA DRAFT WADE BRUMMAL SCHOLARSHIP PROGRAM GUIDELINES

## **Background**

The Wade Brummal Scholarship Program (Program) was established in 2015 after an extensive outreach process. The Program is named after Wade Brummal who taught at Santa Clara High School, was the founder of the Santa Clara Weekly, and as a Santa Clara resident has been supportive of "access for all" in youth sports. The Program's objective is to provide financial assistance to Santa Clara youth who wish to play in organized youth sports programs but may not have the financial means to participate in these programs.

Since the Program was established, it has generated approximately \$235,000 to support youth sports organizations as they have provided scholarships for athletes, paid for player uniforms, travel and competition fees, and necessary equipment. Twenty-eight grants have been allocated from this Program.

Currently, the community desires to update the Wade Brummal Scholarship Program and Grant Guidelines to better reflect the needs of youth sports and the community. The update further defines eligible expenses and protocols for applying and awarding grants to youth sports organizations.

The Program is administered by the Parks & Recreation Department of the City of Santa Clara.

### **Wade Brummal Scholarship Program Grant Process**

- 1. Youth Sports Organization (YSO) submits rosters of non-resident participants and pays fee;
- 2. YSO may submit a scholarship reimbursement request and/or a grant request to the City once per year for eligible expense;
- 3. City processes the scholarship/grant request and determines the eligibility of the request;
- 4. City issues payment to YSO.

### **Who Participates**

Any non-profit youth sports organization (YSO) that receives a permit to host their program in a City of Santa Clara facility; and that program allows non-resident athletes to participate in the sport; are required to participate in the Program.

## **Program Participation Process**

YSOs utilizing City facilities for their program must submit annual participant rosters to the Parks & Recreation Department by April 15<sup>th</sup>. Rosters must cover the program year

(July 1-June 30) and include participant information: resident/non-resident status, address, zip code and school. YSOs must contribute \$25 per sport per year for each non-resident athlete on the roster. The City shall invoice the YSO for any monies owed to the Program. Invoices will be due within 30 days of receipt.

Fees and program guidelines are subject to change with review by the Parks & Recreation Commission. The following fees are recommended through Fiscal Year 2027/28.

Fiscal Year	2024/25	2025/26	2026/27	2027/28
Wade Brummal	\$25	\$25	\$35	\$45
Annual Fee				

## **Payment**

Fees shall be made payable to the City of Santa Clara-Wade Brummal Youth Sports Scholarship Program and be sent or dropped off at the Parks & Recreation Department, 1500 Warburton Ave., Santa Clara, CA 95050.

# **Program Definitions**

- 1. Non-Resident: A "non-resident" is any player/athlete 18 and under who does not reside within the geographic boundaries of the City of Santa Clara or the boundaries of the Santa Clara Unified School District (SCUSD).
- 2. Youth Resident: A resident is any player/athlete 18 and under who resides within the City of Santa Clara or is enrolled in the SCUSD or a private school located in the City of Santa Clara.
- 3. Scholarship Athlete: Youth Sports Organization may qualify the athlete for a scholarship based on participation in a government support program such as WIC, SNAP, a reduced utility program, free and reduced lunch or other social service, or an expressed hardship.
- 4. Non-profit Youth Sports Organization: A registered 501(c)3 non-profit organization serving Santa Clara youth, located in the City of Santa Clara, that is registered with the State of California, operating exclusively for the welfare and development of a youth sport.

# Scholarship/Grant Eligibility

YSO must be Santa Clara based, non-profit youth sports organization, serving youth under the age of 18. YSO must contribute to the Program, be current in their payment to the Program, and comply with Title IX; the federal law that prohibits discrimination on the basis of gender in schools that receive federal funding including in their athletics programs.

Proof of Residency: It will be the responsibility of the leagues to verify residency. Leagues will disclose non-residents on rosters submitted to the Parks & Recreation

Department. The roster shall include the following information: name/initials, address, zip code, and school attendance for each participant.

# Scholarship/Grant Non-Eligibility

- School-based, youth athletic programs.
- Reimbursement of field permit fees.
- · Reimbursement facility rental fees.
- Reimbursement of any fees for sports membership or associations related to certifications.
- Reimbursement for liability insurance.

#### **Grant Application**

Online forms for these grants are available on the City Parks & Recreation Department website, under the tab "Scholarships and Grants". (City of Santa Clara Wade Brummal Grant Application). Grant applications may be submitted as early as April 15 but will be due by July 1 of each year for the expenses related to the previous year.

#### **Grant Submission**

## All scholarship and grant submissions must include:

- 1. A completed application;
- 2. Submission of all back up documentation such as rosters, receipts, and a spreadsheet summary;
- 3. Itemized receipts from purchases with the date of the purchase; and
- 4. Organizations have no more than 60 days to complete the application process and provide approved receipts or the application will be disqualified.

## **Priorities of Funding**

- 1. Participant Scholarships
  - a. Reimbursement of a YSO direct financial assistance to support disadvantaged athletes in the sport per sport season. Individuals must be qualifying residents of the City of Santa Clara.
- 2. Sports Equipment and Related Expenses
  - a. Competition/tournament fees, uniforms for scholarship athlete, training equipment for scholarship athlete, or other expenses that enable the scholarship athlete to play.
  - b. Organizational expenses related to volunteer coaches' certifications or volunteer fingerprinting.

## **Limit of Request(s)**

 An application will be considered for administrative approval for up to \$2,500 by the Parks & Recreation Department. Staff reserves the right to approve partial funding or to deny requests.

- 2. An application for over \$2,500 will be reviewed by the Parks & Recreation Commission for a recommendation of approval. The Commission reserves the right to approve partial funding of requests or to deny requests.
- 3. A request for funds may be made by any organization no more than one time per year.
- 4. If the balance of available funds in the Wade Brummel Scholarship Program is greater than \$50,000 at the end of the fiscal year, the Parks & Recreation Commission may choose to:
  - a. Contribute funds towards activities that would benefit Santa Clara youth sports based on staff recommendation.
  - b. Consider requests from non-contributing Santa Clara-based YSOs and programs (i.e. groups who do not pay into the program for non-residents) for scholarships and grants related for qualifying players/athletes of the City of Santa Clara.

All Wade Brummal Scholarship Program Guidelines will be in effect for any funding allocations related to this program.

## **Disclaimer**

Contributions to the Program do not constitute a guarantee of funding.